the issuance of shares of our common stock in this offering, would be $85.0 million, or approximately $4.64 per share. The pro forma net tangible book value of
the common stock would be $86.7 million, or approximately $4.74 per share, if all of the holders of preferred stock elected to receive common stock in the
redemption.

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of
our common stock in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately afterwards. After giving
effect to the sale by us of 4,000,000 shares of our common stock at an assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share and deduction of estimated
underwriting discounts and offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of July 31, 2003, would be approximately
$132.9 million, or $5.95 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.31 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $7.05 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock
in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis.(1)

Assumed initial public offering price   $ 13.00

Actual net tangible book value as of July 31, 2003   $ 3.67

Increase attributable to redemption of preferred stock   .97

Pro forma net tangible book value   4.64

Increase attributable to new investors   1.31

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to the offering   5.95

Dilution to new investors   $ 7.05

(1)  If all preferred stockholders elect to receive common stock in the redemption, the increase attributable to redemption of preferred stock would be $1.07 per
share, the pro forma net tangible book value would be $4.74 per share, the increase attributable to new investors would be $1.29 per share, the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to the offering would be $6.03 per share and the dilution to new investors would be $6.97 per share.

22

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of July 31, 2003, the total number of shares of our common stock purchased, the total
consideration paid for these shares and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by new investors in this offering, calculated after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and offering expenses (in thousands):

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

Average

Price
Per Share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing stockholders   18,998  82.6% $ 23,861  33.3% $ 1.26
New investors   4,000  17.4   47,840  66.7   11.96

Total   22,998  100.0% $ 71,701  100.0% $ 3.12

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, sales in this offering will reduce the number of shares of common stock held by our existing
stockholders to approximately 80.4% of the total shares of common stock outstanding after the offering and will increase the number of shares held by new
investors to 4,622,500 shares, or approximately 19.6% of the total shares of common stock outstanding after the offering.

The above tables exclude 150,000 shares of common stock to be sold by the selling stockholder to new investors in this offering. In addition, the table

[…]

information for the six months ended January 31, 2002 and the six months ended July 31, 2002 and 2003 has been annualized for comparison purposes.

25

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

The following pro forma statements of operations for our fiscal year ended January 31, 2003 and the six months ended July 31, 2003 give effect to a) the
preferred stock that will be converted to common stock after the closing of the offering; and b) the use of proceeds to repay debt and redeem stock. Debt repaid
was outstanding for the entire period covered by the pro forma statements of operations that follow. The adjustments reflected below are presented as though each
event took place as of February 1, 2002 and all preferred stockholders except Thomas J. Frank, Sr., Stephens Group, Inc., Stephens, Inc. and the SGI Affiliates
elected to receive cash in the aggregate amount of $1.7 million for their preferred stock.

Year Ended January 31, 2003

Six Months Ended July 31, 2003

Actual

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
As Adjusted

Actual

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
As Adjusted

   (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues

Product sales   $ 347,879   $ 347,879  $ 188,477   $ 188,477
Service maintenance agreement

commissions (net)   22,961   22,961   11,588   11,588
Service revenues   18,656   18,656   9,376   9,376

Total net sales   389,496   —   389,496   209,441   —   209,441

Finance charges and other   56,477   56,477   28,476   28,476

Total revenues   445,973   —   445,973   237,917   —   237,917
Cost and expenses

Cost of goods sold, including
warehousing and occupancy costs   272,559   272,559   149,674   149,674

Cost of service parts sold, including
warehousing and occupancy costs   4,397   4,397   2,250   2,250

Selling, general and administrative
expense   125,712   125,712   64,154   64,155

Provision for bad debts   4,125   4,125   2,188   2,188

Total cost and expenses   406,793   —   406,793   218,267   —   218,267

Operating income   39,180   —   39,180   19,650   —   19,650
Interest expense   7,237   (1,570)(1)  5,667   3,216   (785)(1)  2,431

Earnings before income taxes   31,943   1,570   33,513   16,434   785   17,219
Provision for income taxes

Current   (13,207)   (565)(2)  (13,772)   (5,300)   (283)(2)  (5,583)
Deferred   1,865   1,865   (527)   (527)

Total provision for income taxes   (11,342)   (565)   (11,907)   (5,827)   (283)   (6,110)

Net income   20,601   1,005   21,606   10,607   502   11,109
Less preferred dividends   (2,133)   2,133 (3)   —   (1,173)   1,173 (3)   —

Net income available for common

stockholders   $ 18,468  $ 3,138  $ 21,606  $ 9,434  $ 1,675  $ 11,109

Earnings per share

Basic   $ 1.10   $ 1.16  $ 0.56   $ 0.60
Diluted   $ 1.10   $ 1.16  $ 0.56   $ 0.60

Average common shares outstanding
Basic   16,724   1,822 (4)   18,546   16,720   1,822 (4)   18,542
Diluted   16,724   1,822 (4)   18,546   16,720   1,822 (4)   18,542

See notes to pro forma financial statements.

26

Table of Contents

(1)   Interest expense has been adjusted to reflect the reduction in interest expense as a result of the application of the estimated net proceeds of the offering to
repay debt. A summary of the interest expense adjustment is as follows:

Year Ended
January 31,

2003

Six Months
Ended

July 31,
2003

Total interest reported   $ 7,237  $ 3,216